pension and social insurance funds, paid annual leave and sick leave, bonuses, and non-monetary
benefits are accrued in the year in which the associated services are rendered by the employees of the
Group. In addition to payments to the statutory defined contribution scheme the Group has an
agreement on non-state pension security. Refer to Note 34.

Restatement of the consolidated financial statements for 2012. The Group's management revised
the classification of the pension plan existing in the Group as at 31 December 2013. Based on this
revision, the pension plan was classified as the defined benefit retirement scheme. Prior to 31
December 2013, the pension plan was recognised in the consolidated financial statements of the Group
as the defined contribution retirement scheme. This required restatements in the consolidated financial
statements of the Group for 2012 in accordance with IAS 8 "Accounting Policies, Changes in
Accounting Estimates".

The effect of the restatements on the consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at
1 January 2012 is detailed below:

In thousands of Russian Roubles

Note 1 January
2012

(previously
reported)

Restatement
effect

1 January
2012 (restated)

ASSETS

Other assets A 53 891 23 551 77 442
Deferred income tax asset C 20 737 1 815 22 552
LIABILITIES

Post-employment benefit obligations B - 32 627 32 627
EQUITY

Retained earnings D 74 776 (7 261) 67 515

The effect of the restatements on the consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at
31 December 2012 is detailed below:

In thousands of Russian Roubles

Note Previously
reported

balance at
31 December

2012

Restatement
effect

31 December
2012 (restated)

 ASSETS

 Other assets A  52 816   31 169   83 985
LIABILITIES

 Post-employment benefit obligations B - 46 879 46 879
Deferred income tax liability C 20 825 (3 142) 17 683
EQUITY

 Retained earnings D 173 141 (7 233) 165 908
Revaluation reserve for post-employment

benefit obligations D - (5 335) (5 335)

AKB Almazergienbank Group Open Joint-Stock Company
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2013

21

3 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

The effect of restatements on amounts in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2012 is detailed below:

In thousands of Russian Roubles

Note 2012 (as
previously

reported)

Restatement
effect

2012 (restated)

Administrative and other
operating expenses D (820 266) 35 (820 231)
Income tax expense D (29 836) (7) (29 843)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or
loss:

- Remeasurements of post-employment
benefit obligations D - (6 669) (6 669)

- Deferred income tax recorded in other
comprehensive income D - 1 334 1 334

A. Recognition of contributions to NPF Almaznaya Osen within other assets.

B. Recognition of post-employment benefit obligations

C. The effect of recognition of post-employment benefit obligations and contributions to NPF Almaznaya
Osen within other assets on deferred taxes.

D. The effect of recognition of post-employment benefit obligations and contributions to NPF Almaznaya